

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/3/2023 2:48 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100892-9

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SINA GHODSEE, an individual, through Litigation Guardian ad
Litem, JOSHUA BROTHERS,

Petitioners,

and

SHAHRBANOO GHODSEE, an individual,

Plaintiff,

v.

CITY OF KENT, a political subdivision of the State of
Washington,

Respondent,

and

KING COUNTY, d/b/a King County Crisis and Commitment
Services,

Defendant.

RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Andrew Cooley
WSBA #15189
Keating, Bucklin, & McCormack, Inc., P.S.
801 Second Avenue, Suite 1210
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 623-8861
Email: acooley@kbmlawyers.com
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SEATTLE CHOSE TO OPERATE AN AMBULANCE SERVICE, JUST LIKE PRIVATE COMPANIES	2
III. SEATTLE WHEN OPERATING AN AMBULANCE SERVICE MADE PROMISES AND ASSURANCES. KENT DID NOT.....	4
IV. IF THIS COURT ACCEPTS REVIEW, IT WILL HAVE TO EVALUATE THE DANGEROUS AND UNCONSTITUTIONAL ACTS PROPOSED BY PLAINTIFS. SOMETHING THE COURT OF APPEALS AVOIDED BY APPLICATION OF PUBLIC DUTY DOCTRINE	5
A. Permission	6
B. Community Caretaking Function.....	7
C. Judge Bender Issued a Search Warrant, She Just Did Not Know It.....	7
V. CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Beltran-Serrano v. City of Tacoma, 193 Wn.2d 537, 442 P.3d 608, 614 (2019)..... 3
Caniglia v. Strom, 141 S. Ct. 1596, 1599, 209 L. Ed. 2d 604 (2021) 9
Ghodsee v. City of Kent, 21 Wn. App. 2d 762, 508 P.3d 193, 203 (2022)..... 5, 7, 8, 9
Mancini v. City of Tacoma, 196 Wn.2d 864, 479 P.3d 656, 664 (2021)..... 4
Norg v. City of Seattle, 522 P.3d 580, 593 (Wash. 2023)1, 2, 3, 5, 9
Okeson v. City of Seattle, 150 Wn.2d 540, 544, 78 P.3d 1279, 1282 (2003)..... 2
Scott v. Rainbow Ambulance Serv., Inc., 75 Wash.2d 494, 452 P.2d 220 (1969)..... 2
State v. Acrey, 148 Wn.2d 738, 750, 64 P.3d 594, 600 (2003)..... 7
State v. Kinzy, 141 Wn.2d 373, 386–87, 5 P.3d 668, 676 (2000)... 7
State v. Leach, 113 Wn.2d 735, 744, 782 P.2d 1035, 1040 (1989) 6
Vogreg v. Shepard Ambulance Co., 47 Wash.2d 659, 289 P.2d 350 (1955)..... 2

Statutes

RCW 10.31.040 7
RCW 10.31.100 7
RCW 10.79.035(1)..... 11
RCW 10.79.040 12
RCW 10.93.020 (4)..... 7
RCW 35.21.768 6
RCW 36.01.095 6
RCW 52.02.170 6
RCW 9A.16.020..... 7
RCW 9A.76.020 (2)..... 7

Other Authorities

CP 294-308 11
CP 494-495 12

Rules

RAP 2.5(a) 11
